SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION
SCREENING OF Co(1I) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

RUQAIYAH MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in
Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the
Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry
In the Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017




The Final Year Project Report entitled “Synthesis, Characterization and Anti-
Corrosion Screening of Co(II) Thiacetazone Complex” was submitted by
Rugaiyah Mohamad, in partial fulfilment of the requFT-IRements for the Degree
of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences,

and was approved by
%

Nur Nadia bt Dzulkifli
Supervisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

4

Ahmad Husaini bin Mohamed
Co-Supgrvisor
B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry
Faculty of Applied Sciences
Universiti Teknologi MARA
72000 Kuala Pilah
Negeri Sembilan

> V2

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Mazni Musa

Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Head of Programme

Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry

B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences
Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA
Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah

72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Negeri Sembilan

Date:

7/9/2017'



TABLE OF CONTENTS

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS
ABSTRACT

ABSTRAK

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
1.1  Background of study

1.2 Problem statement

1.3 Significance of study

1.4 Objectives of study

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Synthesis of Schiff base and metal complexes
2.2 Characterization of Schiff base and metal complexes
2.2.1  Element analysis (CHNS)
2.2.2  Fourier Transform Infrared (FT-IR)
2.2.3  Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis)
2.2.4  Magnetic moment
2.3  Application
2.3.1  Corrosion inhibitor
2.3.2  Biological activities
2.3.3  Mercury (Hg) removal

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY
3.1 Materials
3.1.1 Chemicals
3.1.2 Apparatus
3.2 Methods
3.1 Synthesis of Co(Il) Thiacetazone complexes
3.3  Characterization
3.3.1 Melting point
332 Elemental analysis
333 Fourier Transform Infrared (FT-IR)
334 Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-Vis)
3.3.5  Molar conductivity
3.3.6 Gravimetric analysis

v

Page

i
v
Vi
vii
viii

X1

wn kA k=

10
11
13
14
15
16
16
17
17

19
19
19
20
20
20
21
22
22
22
22
23



3.4

Anti-Corrosion Screening
3.4.1 Preparation of solution
3.4.2 Gravimetric method

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1
5.2

Synthesis of ligand with Co(Il) complexes
Physico-chemical analysis

Infrared Spectral Data

UV-Vis Spectra

Gravimetric analysis

Molar conductivity measurement
Anti-corrosion screening

Conclusion
Recommendations

CITED REFERENCES
APPENDICES
CURRICULUM VITAE

25
26
28
33
36
37
37

44
45

46
52
39



ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION
SCREENING OF Co(Il) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

Co(TAC)2(NO3), is obtained by condensation method and have been
characterized by elemental analysis (CHNS), molar conductivity, gravimetric
analysis, FT-IR and UV- visible. The results of the elemental analysis are in a
good agreement with the theoretical values. The melting point of complex is 247-
250 °C which is higher than ligand due to stability of complex structure. The FT-
IR spectrum data was shown that the complex have coordination of bidentate form
which the TAC is coordinated to Co(Il) through azomethine nitrogen and thione.
The shifting of wavenumber of v(C=N) and v(C=S) group are positive shift from
ligand to complex. The UV-Visible analysis showed two types of transitions
which are n > 7" and m > 7 " transitions for ligand and complex. The shifting of
the absorption peak of ligand proved the coordination with Co(Il) ion. The UV-
Vis spectra of Co(ll) complex show d-d transition that presence at
wavelength >400 nm. The molar conductivity is showed that Co(Il) complex is
non-electrolyte and in neutral form with molecular formula of Co(TAC)2(NOs3)a.
The gravimetric analysis is showed the percentage of Co(Il) was 7.24 % and is in
a good agreement with the calculate value. For anti-corrosion screening, the
inhibition efficiency of the ligand and complex are showed a good percentage in
1 M H2SO4 compared to | M HCIl. The data shows that inhibitor efficiency is
increase as the inhibitor concentration increase due to adsorption of heteroatom
group on the metal surface.



