SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF Co(II) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

RUQAIYAH MOHAMAD

Final Year Project Report Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry In the Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA

JANUARY 2017



The Final Year Project Report entitled "Synthesis, Characterization and Anti-Corrosion Screening of Co(II) Thiacetazone Complex" was submitted by Ruqaiyah Mohamad, in partial fulfilment of the requFT-IRements for the Degree of Bachelor of Science (Hons.) Chemistry, in the Faculty of Applied Sciences, and was approved by

Nur Nadia bi Dzulkifli Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Ahmad Husaini bin Mohamed Co-Supervisor B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Dr. Sheikh Ahmad Izaddin bin Sheikh Mohd Ghazali Project Coordinator B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Mazni Musa Head of Programme B. Sc. (Hons.) Chemistry Faculty of Applied Sciences Universiti Teknologi MARA 72000 Kuala Pilah Negeri Sembilan

Date: $\frac{7/2}{}$ 2017

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEGEMENTS	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iv
LIST OF TABLES	vi
LIST OF FIGURES	vii
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	viii
ABSTRACT	X
ABSTRAK	xi

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION

CIIII	IER I MURODUCTION	
1.1	Background of study	1
1.2	Problem statement	4
1.3	Significance of study	4
1.4	Objectives of study	5

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Synthesis of Schiff base and metal complexes		6
2.2	Charac	cterization of Schiff base and metal complexes	10
	2.2.1	Element analysis (CHNS)	11
	2.2.2	Fourier Transform Infrared (FT-IR)	13
	2.2.3	Ultraviolet-visible (UV-Vis)	14
	2.2.4	Magnetic moment	15
2.3	Applic	cation	16
	2.3.1	Corrosion inhibitor	16
	2.3.2	Biological activities	17
	2.3.3	Mercury (Hg) removal	17

CHAPTER 3 METHODOLOGY

3.1	Materials		19
	3.1.1	Chemicals	19
	3.1.2	Apparatus	19
3.2	Methods	S	20
	3.2.1	Synthesis of Co(II) Thiacetazone complexes	20
3.3	Characte	erization	20
	3.3.1	Melting point	21
		Elemental analysis	22
	3.3.3	Fourier Transform Infrared (FT-IR)	22
	3.3.4	Ultraviolet-Visible (UV-Vis)	22
	3.3.5	Molar conductivity	22
	3.3.6	Gravimetric analysis	23

3.4 Anti-Corrosion Screening		23	
	3.4.1	Preparation of solution	23
	3.4.2	Gravimetric method	24

CHAPTER 4 RESULTS AND DISCUSSIONS

Synthesis of ligand with Co(II) complexes	25
Physico-chemical analysis	26
Infrared Spectral Data	28
UV-Vis Spectra	33
Gravimetric analysis	36
Molar conductivity measurement	37
Anti-corrosion screening	37
	Physico-chemical analysis Infrared Spectral Data UV-Vis Spectra Gravimetric analysis Molar conductivity measurement

CHAPTER 5 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusion	44
5.2	Recommendations	45

CITED REFERENCES	46
APPENDICES	52
CURRICULUM VITAE	59

ABSTRACT

SYNTHESIS, CHARACTERIZATION AND ANTI-CORROSION SCREENING OF Co(II) THIACETAZONE COMPLEX

 $Co(TAC)_2(NO_3)_2$ is obtained by condensation method and have been characterized by elemental analysis (CHNS), molar conductivity, gravimetric analysis, FT-IR and UV- visible. The results of the elemental analysis are in a good agreement with the theoretical values. The melting point of complex is 247-250 °C which is higher than ligand due to stability of complex structure. The FT-IR spectrum data was shown that the complex have coordination of bidentate form which the TAC is coordinated to Co(II) through azomethine nitrogen and thione. The shifting of wavenumber of v(C=N) and v(C=S) group are positive shift from ligand to complex. The UV-Visible analysis showed two types of transitions which are $n \to \pi^*$ and $\pi \to \pi^*$ transitions for ligand and complex. The shifting of the absorption peak of ligand proved the coordination with Co(II) ion. The UV-Vis spectra of Co(II) complex show d-d transition that presence at wavelength >400 nm. The molar conductivity is showed that Co(II) complex is non-electrolyte and in neutral form with molecular formula of Co(TAC)₂(NO₃)₂. The gravimetric analysis is showed the percentage of Co(II) was 7.24 % and is in a good agreement with the calculate value. For anti-corrosion screening, the inhibition efficiency of the ligand and complex are showed a good percentage in 1 M H₂SO₄ compared to 1 M HCl. The data shows that inhibitor efficiency is increase as the inhibitor concentration increase due to adsorption of heteroatom group on the metal surface.